BEF ORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL
(Camp Court D.1.Khan)

s

Appeal No. 1169/2018

Date of Institution ...  18.09.2018
Date of Decision ...  23.01.2019
Alamdar Hussain son of Kazim Hussain R/O Mithapur Kalan Tehsil

Paharpur, presently Madina Colony, DIKhan Sub Engmeer Flood
Irrigation Division, D.[.Khan. : . (Appellant)

'VERSUS

The Secretary Irrigation, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peéhawar
and three others. . ‘ ... (Respondents)

Present.

MR. MUHAMMAD ALAMZEB QURESH]I,

Advocate. ... . For appellant
MR. HAMID'FAROOQ DURRANI, ... CHAIRMAN
JUDGMENT

HAMID FAROOQ DURRANI, CHAIRMAN:-

The case of appellant, as reflected in the memorandum of appeal, is
that he was appointed in the respondent department and was performing
~ duty as Sub Engineer in the Irrigation Department. His actual date of birth

\ was 15.04:.1961 -ac.cording to Primary School as well a&s Middie School

certificates. The said date was, however, wrongly recor¢.:d as 15.04.1959,
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at:the time of appointment of appellant, in his service book. For requisite
correction the appellant brought a Civil Suit before the Senior Civil Judge,

D.I.Khan on 19.02.2018. The said Suit was subsequenﬂy returned under

AOrder-? Rule 10 CPC to the appellant on 22.3.2018. If was noted in the

order that the court lacked jurisdiction to proceed in the matter. The

appeal in hand was, therefore, filed.

2. I have heard learned counsel for the appellant and have gone

through the available record.

The admitted facts are that the appellant was ind@éted in service on
24.06.1981 and his date of birth was entered in his: service book as
15.04.1959. It was also admitted at the bar that the CNIC of appél]ant also
containé;i his date of birth as noted in the service book. It is apparent on
record that the appellant, ever-since, his appointment did not care to have
the service book amended to the extent of alleged wrong;; incorporation of
date of birth for 37 long yéars and then turned up by filing the Civil Suit
in the year 2014. Prima-facie, the effort of appellant was towards gaining
three more years in service, that too, at the fag end of his gg:areer as a civil
servant. Such exercise has been condemned and disval:-‘l(;jwed through a
plethora of judgments passed by the Apex Court iﬁclUc_;,iil'g 2014-SCMﬁ-

1723.

It was also admitted that the matriculation certificate of appellant

also contained his year of birth as 1959. The same is an authentic evidence

regarding correctness of entry in service book of appeiieint. Needless to
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note that after rejecﬁoﬂ of his Suit the appéllam did not try to have the

requisite alteration made in his CNIC as well as matrigulation certificate |

before tile other fora.

3. In view of the above, the appeal in hand is devoid of merits

warranting its admission for regular hearing. The same is, therefore,
~ dismissed in {imine.

File be consigned to the record room.

(HAMID FARGOQQ DURRANI)
(Camp couri, D.I.Khan)

ANNOUNCED
23.01.2019
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= Form- A
FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of | ‘
Case No. 1169/2018
S.No. | Date of order Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
~ proceedings ' - '
1 2 3
' 1 18/09/2018 The appeal of Mr. Alamdar Husssain received today by post .
through Mr. Muhammad Alamzeb Qureshi Advocate ma\/ be entered
in the lnstitution'Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for
proper order please. |
- . o ' )
). RECISTRAR = 1849
This case is entrusted to touring S. Bench at D.I.Khan for
preliminary hearing to be put up thereon 25 - /o - Zd/é}
:
CHAIRMAN
28.12.2018 ~ Neither appellant nor his counsel present therefore, no

be issued to appellant and his counsel for attendance

ID.I.Khan.
¢

(Muhanﬁ’d Amin Khan Kur
Member
Camp Court D.I. Khan

preliminary hearing for 23.01.2019 before S.B at Camp Court
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L3 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
Service Appeal No. lL, /2018 ’

Alamadar Hussain

VERSUS

The Secretary Irrigation etc

S.NO | PARTICULARS = ANNEXURE | PAGE NO.
3 Sefvice Appeal w'i_';hvafﬁdavit N §— 3
1 2 | Copy of School certificate of ' “A” e
o theappellanﬁ | | , 9".5
Copy of service book N “B” O —— 5
Copy of civil suit along with “C&D”
.'judgment. ‘ | - 17— fé
|~ 5 | Copy of appeal along with “E & 0
" | postal reéeipt:s., | - - ‘7 “—'fc) _
6. |Vakalatnama ‘. " - 0 %O |

Your Humyble Appellant

~ Ala .'da: Hussain
~Through counsel

T

' M'UHAMMAD ALAMZEB QURESHI
Advocate High Court
Dera Ismail Khan.

Dated:/ 7/09/2018
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«+ BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
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. The  Secretary Irngatlon, Government  of Khyber-

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR camp Courr D l K#AN.
Service Appeal No. {] é éiL_/2018

'Alamdar Hussain S/o Kazim Hussain Caste Baloch R/o

Mithapur Kalan, Tehsil Paharpur, Presently Madina Colony,
Tehsil & District Dera Ismail Khan, Sub-Engineer, Flood

-Irr1gat10n Division, Dera Ismail Khan,

b 03 us 98 74, /é e (APPé‘h'“t"’?;"::zzf;’:r"a
‘ _ Dinry ne. _[_LL&&
VERSUS | o Dmig/é} J22lg

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

. The XEN, Irrigation Department Flood Division, Dera Ismaﬂ

Khan.

.Supermtendmg Engineer, Irrlgatlon Department District

Dera Ismail Khan.

. DlStI'lCt Account Officer, District Dera Isma11 Khan.

..... (Respondents)

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION OF THE
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE
TRIBUNAL ACT 197@4 AGAINST WRONG -
ENTRY OF APPELLANT DATE OF BIRTH LE -
15/04/1959 IN SERVICE BOOK / SERVICE
RECORD.

: _Pray er:-

ey T"edéoéday |

TO PLEASE TAKE COGNIZANCE OF ‘THE CASE AND =
WHILE ACCEPTING THE INSTANT APPEAL THIS

%&*&?Eﬁ{(’ HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL MAY BE PLEASED TO

tgq\

DIRECT ‘THE RESPONDENTS AUTHORITY TO
CORRECT THE DATE OF BIRTH IN SERVICE WHICH
- WAS WRONGLY ENTERED AS 15/ 04/ 1959 ‘BUT
CORRECT DATE OF BIRTH OF APPELLANT IS
15/04/ 1961

Respectfully Sheweth:-

The appellant submits as under:- _
1. That the addresses of the parties as given in the
heading of the appeal are correct and suff1c1ent for
the purpose of service. '
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That the appeal is within time.

That the appellant has been appointed as Sub-
Engineer in Irrigation Office, Dera Ismail Khan.

That actual date of birth of appellant is 15 /04/196l
according to primary School as well as middle .
school Certlflcates record. Copy of the cert1flcates _

are enclosed as Annexure “A”,

That at the time of 'appointrnent o_f ,ap'p.ellant, in
service record wrong date of birth i.e 15/04/1959
was recorded. Copy of service book 1s enclosed as

" Annexure “B”

That appellant is Government servant and is
serving under the respondents  authority.
Therefore, the respondents authority are competent'
and have authority to correct the date of birth of

- appellant which is '15/04/1961, but wrongly -

entered as 15/04‘/_19'59.

That the appellant is deprived from his wrong entry
of Date of Birth in service record and the appellant .
aggrieved from the same, appfoach this
Honourable Court through mstant appeal inter
alia, on the followmg grounds - 4

That the appellant has served the Department for a
long period and has a spotless and unblemished.
record of service at his credit.

That due to these untimely & frequent ‘wfong"entry '.
of Date of Birth not only the life of the appellant is
disturbed - but the appellant promotion &

‘ pensionaly benefits are also disturbed as Well.

That applicant was field civil suit which was
dismissed  with the dlrecuon that to approach ‘the

Service Tribunal. Copy of plaint and - order are -

enclosed as Annexure “C & D”,

That the appellant having been aggrieved of the
attitude of the respondents submitted his

 Departmental appeal to respondent' No.l1 on

28/05/2018 for the redressal of legitimate rlghts -

. But respondent ‘No. 1 have not passed any yet

order under due time. Copy of department appeal



GROUNDS:-

~and postal recéipt are enclosed are Annexure “E &

-

That having no other alternate remedy available to
the ‘appellant except to approach this Honourable
Tribunal on inter alia the following grounds:-

a

That the impugned / wrong entry of Date of Brrth‘
ie 15/04/1959 is against the law,. facts ~and
meffectrve upon the rlghts of ‘appellant.

‘That the appellant is fully entitled for correction of
service record (i.e . correct date of birth
15/04/1961) but appellant is illegal deprzved from
his due rrghts S

‘That the appellant has been hit by the doctrine of
likes & dislikes.

' That counsel for the appellant may kindly be:
allowed to raise addltlonal grounds during the
course of arguments.

- It is, therefore, humbly requested that
_while daccepting the instant appeal this
Honourable Tribunal may be pleased to direct
the respondents authority to correct the date
of birth of the appellant in service which was

- wrongly entered as 15/04/1959, but correct
date of birth of appellant is 15/04/1961 in the
ends of justice and equity. ' |

| Your I—Ium_b Appellant
Alamdar Hussain
Through counsel

| Dated:///0'9/2018\~ »‘ - W
" MUHAMMAD ALAMZEB/QURESHI

Advocate High Court
‘Dera Ismail Khan.

" AFFIDAVIT: = . ’ S e

1, Alamdar Hussain S/o Kazrm Hussam Caste Baloch R/o
Mithapur Kalan, Telisil Paharpur, Presently Madina Colony, Tehsil .
& District Dera Ismail Khan, Sub-Engineer, Flood Irrigation
Division, Dera Ismail Khan, the petitioner, do hereby solemnly
affirmed declare on oath that the contents of this service appeal
are true & correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and"

‘nothing has been concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.

Deponent
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 INTHE COURT OF ARSHAD ALI CIVIL JUDGE-I]

e DERA ISMAIL KHAN 2

- :{l: o 4.,;-'..;;;‘1‘\ . . . . W/ —D .

o5 - : N . 3 » .

,é{:i 2 ™ - Suit NO. 139/1 of 2018 ~,

: T LR ;iﬁm Alamdar Hussain Vs Board etc
S5 OQRDERY)
A, ., 22003120185

N

Yy . . Ly ‘ . - N

., IT-Plaintiff alongwith learned counsel Mr. Muhammad Alamzaib Qureshi 5
NN g - | 3
“advocate present. Defendants No. 3 to 6 through SDO Flood sub division Q b

/ . o ks o

X

No. 0t D.I.Kiﬁén\ and learned District attorney present. Authority letter ‘T) ¢
‘ E

on behalf of defen&épts No. 03 to 05, brief facts of the defendants recorde—V o

o=

</

N

\
and attested copy of service book of the plaintiff placed on file.

ey

2. Brief facts of the case are that, that plaintiff has filed instant suit for E ¢
. A gl
declaration and permanent injunction regarding correction of his date of %
. . . : ' . -"*\g Qf‘?
birth in his educational and service record (in record of defendants). Tt is O ! ™,
6N

~ alleged in the plaint that correct date of birth of the plaintiff is | ‘E\i

t

15.04.1961 but defendant No. 1 wrongly incorporated the same as 1\ E
%
k.

]5104.1959 in his SSC certificate, which alleged wrong entry has been

M .

- repeated by the defendants No. 4 to 6 in his service record, although in
primary and middle school certificates of the plaintiff, his date of birth
- was correctly incorporated as 15.04.1961. That the defendants were

re_'quéste‘d time and again.to rectify his date of birth but to no avail.

Hence, the suit.

3. During the course of arguments the learned counsel for the plaintiff

ot namated the same story as the plaintiff averred in his plaint and

et supported his stance on case law reported in 1997 PLC (CS) 1122.
A*’&({\ \).;}QE

"O(%\‘?‘\\ Arguments on maintainability/jurisdiction heard and record perused.

C\%’\. 3 \\; \q
il \ p\‘ |



2» The perusal of record reveals that plaintiff is government/civil servant in

N Irrigation department and currently he is possessing the designation of

. !'ﬁf' - s IK\' ) :
aﬁ *;iggEngin‘eer Flood Irrigation Division-1, D.LKhan, which fact has been
s;r;‘g % _ admlttecyhby the plaintiff in Para-III of the plaint. Now the question arises
G\ e,
N *?%3%tlia};wlletllexg: in such like situation a civil court has got Juuschctlon'?
X }M:'M b 4

6. Keepizlg n view, the valuable ar guments of the learned counsel for the
plaintiff and case law referred by him i.e. 1997 PLC (CS) 1122 as well
as the ~p1‘evéi}§il-g< law for the time being enforcé, would be carefully
'discussed, n ordel?‘fq. determine the controversy in hand.

7. The perusal of case law referred by learned counsel for the plai.ntiff
reveals that the case was decided by the Hon’able Karachi High Court on
03.04.1997, wherein the Hon’able Karacli High Court observed that
matter relating to cofréction of date of birth of civil servant would not
come within definition of terms and (;ondition of service, therefore, civil
court being court of ultimate jurisdiction could ”entertain spch suit.
Relevant citation of the judgment of the }ion’able Karachi High Cou;'t:
may humbly be repl‘odu.ced as under:-

“(b) Civil Procedure Code (V of 1908)--- ‘,

---Ss. 09 & 115---Constitution 6f Pakistan (1973), Art. 212---

Jurisdié:tion of Civil Court in matter relating correction of date of

birth of civil servant ---Effect of Art. 212 of the Constitution---

Dispute relating to entry inl service 1‘ecord would not come within

definition of terms and conditions of service, therefore, Civil Court

being Court of ultimate jurisdiction could entertain such suit----Legal

\ o emedy. for aggrieved person should be certain and known so that he -
@6“} o

wod

=

/‘




could approach couect forum--- Where Department concemed did

not correct entry relating to date of bn“th and plamtlff had relevant

. documents to show that his date of birth was wrongly recorded in his -

3¥

mte;rfer’ence was warrant in revisional jurisdiction”.

From perusal of. 1b1d case law, it is evident that the respondent/plaintiff - -

claimed his actual and correct date of birth as 09. 01 1938, which was

also incorporated in his Service book i.e. 09.01.1938 and he dnly claimed

rectification in his gradation list prepared by CBR, which means that his .

date of birth was correctly incorporated in his service record/service

book but in the instant case plaintiff is seeking rectification of his date of

- birth in his educational as well as service record including service book.

Moreover, after pronouncement of the. ibid case law in 1998 a new

provision of 12-A was added vide Estt: Division Notification No. SRO

970 (i)/98 dated 09.09.199.8 in the Civil Servants (Appointment,
Promotion and Transfer) Rules 1973, which ma}-f. be 'reproduceci for.
ready reference as under:-

| [12-A. Alteration in the date o_f birth.—The datel of birth once
-} recording at the time of joining government service shall be final and
 thereafter no alteration in the date of birth of a Civil Servant shall be

permissible.

N
X C(Q
3 %Klthough the ibid section of law is too much clear and the instant suit in

%wtﬁe,hg‘ht of ibid SCCtIO]’l of law is not maintainable but the court confined

6\00 o2 q
0\
2 C\ A\

- '\{;,scrvice book, Civil Court would have Jurisdiction to entertain suit for .



§
Ofacégr?\‘(lGP) I’eslnwal and another Vs Fﬂrldualhh Khan”
(dﬁ
.“dlqu ’
1ep0rtgd in 2013 PLC (CS) 1413, that altelatlon of date of birth in
a" P
.-f"'“’,‘ 5‘} -

\\"‘»’LJ.Q’ gsepvice record of a person not only affect the pay and pension of that
‘person but also the rights of promotion of other Civil Servants which are
matters relating to terms and condition of service falling within
jurisdiction ‘oif'Sgrvice Tribunal. Relevant citation of thé judgment of the
Hon’able Pesha{Nra}}' High Court Peshawar may respectfully 'be

\

1epr0duced as under -
“(b) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act (1 of 1974)—--8 (2)-
—-Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act (XVIII of 1973), S.8---
" Constitutions of Pakistan, Art.212(3)---Correction of date of birth in
seniority list of civil servant---Terms aﬁd coriditioné of service---
scope---Suit filed by plaintiff/civil servant .for coﬁ‘e‘ction of date of
birth in seniority list of government department was decreed by civil

court---Appellate court dismissed the appeal of defendant---plaintiff

contended that correction of date of birth in seniority list did not fall

correction of date of birth would not only be an extension in the
service of the plaintiff in his department but it would also have an
effect on his pay and pension and also lead to deprive other civil

servants of their 1'ights of promotion which were matters relating to

under terms and conditions of service---Validity---Ensuing effect of |



g ' N
Service Tribunal---Judgment and decree passed by civil court was

set aside---Revision petition was accepted”.

10 _ Now the question arises that which of the above referred judgments/case

. -T‘;ﬁa'\‘ :
j_;féfg. 2 Iaw ie.- 1997 PLC (CS) 1122 and 2013 PLC (CS) 1413 would be given .
ff* A prefe;}gnc%,‘ ‘To answer this query, 1'elevant citation -of case Iaw reported
ol :,':'l. , |
\.&&_ " Rt |
";2% ©in 1983 CLC page 2382 Karachi High Court would be 1ep1oduccd for
N~ i
\\3» £ lgm

o ready reference:-
"'\

Art. 201-~-Cont1ary view of two ngh Court on one point-F. Tigh

Court’s decmons binding on its subordmate courts which shouid

\
N

give preferencef to same to decision of other High Courts-Such
decisions, held, can onty yield to decisionl of Supreme Court (pre-
einptién).

11. Hence, it is settled that in case of controversy view of two High Courts
on one point the decision of our own High Céﬁrt is to be followed
irrespeétive of the chronological consideration. Even o_thefwise, it is a
well settled law that where coﬁﬂibting vieWé of dif.férent High Courts -

arises, other than own High Court, preference would be given to case,

which is latest one..

From the abolve discussion, we can confidently hold that alteration in
date of birth of a person in his service rec;)rd as per judgment of august
Peshawar High Court Peshawar :discussed above, fall within the ambit
%, O 7 of terms and condition of his service and in such like situation civil
~Jrcourt .lacks jurisdiction within the meaning of Art. 212 of the

Enstitution of Pakistan 1973.
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13.  Resultantly, for the reasons hereinabove discussed, without touching

RS
- the merit of the case, the plaint is hereby returned alongwith its original

fIeT1t
nE

Cowo |
anﬁ%iﬂxuré to the plaintiff under Order 7 Rule 10 CPC having no

'ui}sdljctlon with this court to proceed the case in hand. The pla1nt1ff if
. /)\ ;
' s@{adwsed may approach the proper forum for redressal of his

N ‘V:z;'mfo

grievance subject to the law of limitation. Cost to follow the events. )
14.  Attested copies of the file be consigned to Record Room. A ;
.ﬁ_ﬂ_.'?ﬁ

ANNOUNCED

ARSHAD ALI \
Civil Judge-11, D.I.Khan
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The Secretary,
Irrigation Department,
Khyber Pakht inkhwa, Peshay ‘ar.

PROPER CHAR NEL,

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL TO (.ORRECT THE DATE

- OF BIRTH_IN_SERVICE REC ORD WHICH WAS

WRONGLY ENTERED AS '5/04/1959. BRUT
CORRECT DAT:: OF BIRTH IS ' 5/04/1961.

Respected Sir,

That the appellant has been appointed as Sub-
Engineer in Irrigation Office, D 2ra Ismail Khan.

That actual date of birth of appellant is

15/04/1961 according to pr mary as well as
middle school certificates re: ord. Copy of the
certificates are enclosed as Ar nexure “A”.

That at the tim: of appointmer t, in service record
wrong date of birth i.e 15/04/1 959 was recorded.
Copy of service book is encicsed as Annexure

llB II.

That appellant is Governme t servant and is
serving under your kind contiol. Therefore, you
Honour are ccmpetent and. 1ave authority to
correct the date of birth of ippellant ‘which is
15/0471961, but wrongly enter :d as 15/04/1959.

That the appellant is deprive | from his wrong
entry of ‘Date «f Birth in seérvize record and the
appellant aggrizved from the same, approach

Ll aem s g e : s e ) e b Ly -
VBLP oRaRsiEat s Offlee theo sk ke
YOU! IOREGHE G Gl eyt

i q f i & t Ca s v:.‘;'._“l ardens
appeal, inter all,s, an thea foliow G groun:s -

instant
(RIS UPNS .
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“A. - That the impugned / wrong entry of Date of Birth

o he 15/04/1959 is against -he law, facts and
~ ineffective upon the rights.of appellant. |

B. | That the appellant is fully en-itled for correction
.. of service record (i.e correct date of birth
7 15/04/1961) but appellant is illegal deprived

from his due right. '

C. That the appellant may kindly be given personal .
: . hearing or through counsel ".ind may kindly be -
allowed to raise additional grc unds at the time of
hearing. |

It s, therefore, humbly prayed that the
correct date of birth 15/04/1961 be
entered and correct in the whole service
record instead of 15/04/1¢59,

Your Hurable Appeliant

Dated+7/05/2018

<

Alamda - Hussain

- Sub-En¢jineer
Flood Irri Jjation Division,
Dera Ismil Khan.
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